
 
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 

451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 406  WWW.SLCGOV.COM 
PO BOX 145480 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114-5480  TEL 801-535-7757  FAX  801-535-6174 

PLANNING DIVISION 

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Staff Report  
 

 

To: Planning Commission 
 
From:  Anna Anglin (801.535.6050) 
 
Date: September 9, 2015 
 
Re: PLNSUB2015-00298 Kontgis Subdivision 

MINOR SUBDIVISION  
 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  809 South 800 East and 810 East 800 South  
PARCEL ID:    16-08-176-003  and 16-08-176-024  
MASTER PLAN:   Central Community Master Plan 
ZONING DISTRICT:   R-2 (Single and Two- Family Residential)  
     
REQUEST: Chris Kontgis has submitted a request for a minor subdivision for the properties located at 809 South 800 East and 
810 East 800 South. The request includes combining two properties into one, which will create an oversized lot in the R-2 zoning 
district.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information in this staff report, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning 

Commission deny the proposed application because it does not comply with the applicable standards; A proposed 
motion that supports this recommendation is below: 

 I move that the Planning Commission deny PLNSUB2015-00298, the Kontgis Subdivision based on the 
following findings: 

1.  The proposal does not comply with Subdivision Ordinance section 20.16.100 because the proposal creates a 
larger double frontage lot than what exists today and Subdivision Ordinance section 20.12.020 F prohibits 
double frontage lots except where they are necessary due to topographic or other unusual circumstance. 

2. The proposal does not comply with the standards for oversized lots in the R2 zoning district specifically because 
the proposed lot is not compatible with the lot sizes for properties that have frontage on 800 East as required in 
Zoning Ordinance section 21A.24.110G1. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Preliminary Subdivision 
C. Community Comments 
D. Department Comments 
E. Photos of property 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 

The subject property is located at 809 South 800East and 810 East 800 South. The zoning for the parcel is R-2 (Single 
and Two- Family Residential). The use for the parcel facing 800 East is a duplex and the parcel facing onto 800 South is 
a vacant lot. This lot is currently used for storage associated with the lot located at 809 South 800 East. This lot 
contained a residence from approximately 1927 until 1989, when the house was demolished. The parcel facing 800 
South is adjacent to a grocery store and the parcel facing 800 East is in-between a single family home and a small retail 
business. 
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Proposal Details 
The proposed subdivision would combine parcels 16-08-176-003 and 16-08-176-024 into one. The existing parcels are 
approximately .12 acres (5,227 Square feet) and .16 acres (6,969 Square Feet). The proposal would create a lot that is 
0.28 of an acre (12,196.8 square feet). The R-2 (Single and Two- Family Residential) requires any lots greater than 
12,000 square feet go through the preliminary subdivision process.  

 
KEY ISSUES: 

Issue 1:Neighborhood concerns 
Planning staff has received several emails from individual property owners expressing concern about the proposed 
subdivision. One concern was the fact that the area was recently rezoned for low density residential (R-2 Single and 
Two- Family Residential). The intent for rezoning was to protect the homes and character of the area. In 2014, the City 
Council approved a zoning map amendment that changed the zoning for many of the residential properties from RMF-
30 to R-2, including the subject parcels. The proposed subdivision would not create a new developable parcel or allow 
for any additional dwelling units to be constructed on the property.  Therefore, the proposal does comply with the 
intent of the 2014 zoning map amendment. 
 
The primary concern appears to be related to the use of the property located at 810 East 800 South. The current use of 
the property is for storage, which is not allowed in the R-2 zoning district. The property has been used as such for years 
and is currently under enforcement. Members of the community are concerned about the outcome if the lots were to be 
consolidated. Their fear is that the lot consolidation is an attempt to continue the use and come into compliance with 
zoning. The applicant would need to do several things to come into compliance. He would be required to provide hard 
surfacing for parking vehicles in the rear yard, obtain building permits for any illegal accessory structures on the 
property, and obtain a special exception for the over height fence along the front of the property. Another concern 
community members have had is the lack of communication between the property owner and neighbors. All 
community comments are in attachment C of this document. However, these issues are not related to whether or not 
the subdivision meets all of the applicable subdivision standards. 
 
Issue 2: Creating a larger, double frontage lot 
The lot standards in the subdivision ordinance states double street frontage lots should not be created unless there is 
unusual conditions existing, or the topography of the land requires it. The lot located at 809 South 800 East already has 
street frontage off of 800 South in order to have access to the detached garage of approximately 30 feet. The street 
frontage off of 800 East is too narrow to have a driveway off of it and the detached garage is facing 800 South.  
 
In addition, the current width is an average driveway width for most residential uses. If the lots are combined, the 
property would have two access points off of 800 South and the double street frontage would increase to 111.88 feet. 
This is a large area of street frontage to not have any buildings and would not be conducive to the character of the area 
as well.  In addition, it would increase the number of drive approaches for a single parcel.   
 
Issue 3: Compatibility of the lots with the existing lots on the block face 
The proposed subdivision would create a lot that is considered a double frontage lot.  A double frontage lot is different 
than a corner lot because a corner lot, by necessity, is located at the intersection of two streets.  A double frontage lot is a 
lot that has frontage on two streets, but not at the corner. Double frontage lots create unusual development patterns 
and make the administration of the zoning ordinance difficult and are prohibited except in certain instances.  In this 
case, the lot that fronts on 800 East also has frontage on 800 South. The 800 South street frontage is used to access the 
off street parking located behind the existing duplex.  This access is necessary due to the narrow width of the lot.  The 
issue at hand is that by combining the lots, the two lots become one single lot with the majority of the street frontage 
sitting vacant along 800 South.  This is not compatible with the development pattern of the area. Furthermore, 
combining the lots into one makes it so the existing lot at 810 East 800 South will not be developed.  The Master Plan 
for the area calls for undeveloped lots to be developed. Doing so helps maintain the existing character and fills in gaps 
in the block face and streetscape.  The lot could be built as a single family dwelling given the lot area, which fits into the 
development pattern of the area and the R2 zoning district.   
 
Issue 4: Loss of a developable Parcel 
The proposed Kontgis Subdivision would change a developable lot into an undevelopable lot, creating a rear yard with 
street frontage on 800 South. This change would be permanent due to the lot size of the existing lots and would cause 
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the area to essentially lose another potential single family home, which is something the master plan specifically says 
the area needs more of.  
 
If the lots were to be combined, they could not be subdivided back to the current condition without a change in the 
minimum lot sizes in the R2 zoning district. Duplexes in the R-2 zoning district requires a minimum lot size of 8,ooo 
square feet, and single family homes have a minimum lot size requirement of  5,ooo square feet. The combined lot size 
of both parcels would be 12,196.8 square feet, which is approximately 800 square feet smaller than what the zoning 
districts requires for a duplex and a single family home. Both lots are legally existing lots. The City ordinance allows for 
legally existing lots to continue the legal use already established on the property. This means the duplex use is allowed 
and the vacant property can be developed as a single family home. But if the lots were combined, then the property 
would lose the ability to be developed as a single family home. 

 
STANDARDS: 
Minor Subdivision Standards for Approval 

Section 20.16.100 of the Salt Lake City ordinance requires subdivision be approved based on the standards listed 
below: 

Standard Finding Rationale 
A.  The subdivision 
complies with the 
general design standards 
and requirements for 
subdivisions as 
established in Section 
20.12 

Does not 
Comply  

     Section 20.12.020 LOT DESIGN STANDARDS states the following: 
 

The size, shape and orientation of lots in a subdivision shall be 
appropriate to the location of the proposed subdivision and to the 
type of development contemplated. The following principles and 
standards shall be observed: 
 
F. Double Frontage Lots: Lots other than corner lots, having double 
frontage shall not be approved except where necessitated by 
topographic or other unusual conditions. 

 
     The lot facing onto 800 East is a double street frontage lot, with approximately 29.35 

feet of street frontage on 800 South to access the existing detached garage. Combining 
the two lots would create a new lot with a larger street frontage of 111.88 feet with rear 
yard. The result of enlarging the double frontage lot is that it ensures that the frontage on 
800 South will remain essentially a large vacant frontage. Although the lot on 800 East is 
already a double frontage lot, expanding it to include more area is not consistent with the 
intent of this standard. Maintaining the lot as a standalone lot keeps open the possibility of a 
future development on the site as is called for in the master plan.  

 
    In order to increase the street frontage of a double frontage lot, there would need to be 

some type of special circumstance to allow for the double street frontage non-
compliance to be increased. Staff finds no circumstance where a double street frontage 
lot would be required.        

    

   B.  All buildable 
lots comply with 
all applicable 
zoning standards; 

Does not 
comply 

with 
21A.24.110

G2 

The new lot will be 12,196.8 square feet. The R-2 zoning district allows lots to be greater 
than 12,000 square feet through a preliminary subdivision process if it meets the standards 
found in section 21A.24.110G of the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance and are listed below: 

 
G. Maximum Lot Size: With the exception of lots created by a subdivision or 
subdivision amendment recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County recorder, the 
maximum size of a new lot shall not exceed one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the 
minimum lot size allowed by the base zoning district. Lots in excess of the maximum 
lot size may be created through the subdivision process subject to the following 
standards: 
 
1. The size of the new lot is compatible with other lots on the same block 
face: Block face is defined as:  
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BLOCK FACE: All of the lots facing one side of a street between two (2) 
intersecting streets. Corner properties shall be considered part of two (2) 
block faces, one for each of the two (2) intersecting streets. In no case 
shall a block face exceed one thousand feet (1,000'). 

The vacant lot facing 800 South is in-between a grocery store and a very small retail 
space. The block face does not have an established lot size for residential uses; 
however, the lot sizes range between 1,742 square feet to over 4 acres. Most of the lots 
facing on 800 South street are used as part of the grocery stores parking area. The 
address and size of each lot on the block face are listed below: 
 

Address  
Zoning 
District Approximate Lot Size 

801 S 800 E SNB 1,742 SQ FT 

810 E 800 S R-2  6.648 SQ FT 

834 E 800 S CB 27,000 SQ FT 

850 E 800 S CB 8,028 SQ FT 

876 E 800 S CB 4.25 acres 

 
The lots facing onto 800 East have an average lot size of 8,439 square feet. The 
smallest lot is approximately 1,742 square feet and is used as a small retail business. 
The largest parcel on the block face is 21,780 square feet and is used for multi-family 
residential. The proposed lot would be 12,196.8 square feet. The address and size of each 
lot on the block face are listed below: 
 

Address  
Zoning 
District Approximate Lot Size 

801  S 800 E SNB 1,742 SQ. FT. 

809 S 800 E R-2 5,227 SQ. FT. 

813 S 800 E R-2 6,969 SQ. FT. 

817 S 800 E R-2 6,969 SQ. FT. 

823 S 800 E R-2 6,098 SQ. FT. 

829 S 800 E R-2 6,098 SQ. FT. 

833 S 800 E R-2 12,632 SQ. FT. 

847 S 800 E RMF-45 21,780 SQ.FT 

Average lot size: 8,439 SQ.FT. 

 
     The proposed lot would be larger than the average lot size on the block face, but not the 

largest lot. The two larger lots are located on the southern end of the block face and 
neither is a double frontage lot. The proposed lot would meet this standard. 

 
    2. The configuration of the lot is compatible with other lots on the same 

block face:  
            

      As discussed previously, If the lots were to be combined, it would create a lot that has 
double street frontage, which is not compatible with the surrounding area. There are 
no other lots on either block face that are considered double frontage lots other than 
the corner properties, which by necessity have frontage on two different streets.  
Therefore, the proposal is not compatible with the surrounding area.  
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8,  3.The relationship of the lot width to the lot depth is compatible with other 
lots on the same block face: 

 
The lot fronting on 800 East will not change in width; however, the depth will change 
to approximately 165 feet. The depths for the lots facing onto 800 East range from 
approximately 53 feet to approximately 218 feet. Because the proposed lot falls within 
the range in depth of existing lots, it would be compatible with the existing lots as to 
lot depth.  
 
The lot depth for the parcel facing onto 800 South will not change. The lot width will 
increase by thirty feet, which is smaller than most of the existing lots fronting onto 
800 east.  

C. All necessary and 
required dedications 
are made; 

Complies No dedications are required. 

D.  Water supply and 
sewage disposal shall be 
satisfactory to the Public 
Utilities Department 
director; 

Complies 
with 

conditions 

The Public Utilities Division will require that the unused water meter on the vacant 
property be removed before the lot consolidation is approved. In addition, all site and 
remodel work will require public utilities review. 

E.  Provisions for 
the construction 
of any required 
public 
improvements, 
per section 
20.40.010, are 
included; 

Complies 
with 

conditions 

      Engineering is requiring the applicant to either replace the existing drive approach on 
the lot facing 800 South with curb and gutter, or provide hard surfacing to a legal off 
street parking area. All off street parking requirements would need to be  met in order 
to keep the existing drive approach. 

F. The subdivision 
otherwise complies 
with all applicable laws 
and regulations. 

Complies There are no other applicable laws and regulations that relate to the subdivision.  
 

 

G.  If the proposal is an 
amendment to an 
existing subdivision and 
involves vacating a 
street, right-of-way, or 
easement, the 
amendment does not 
materially injure the 
public or any person who 
owns land within the 
subdivision or 
immediately adjacent to 
it and there is good cause 
for the amendment. 

Complies The proposed lot consolidation is not part of an existing subdivision and this standard 
does not apply 

 
 
PUBLIC PROCESS AND INPUT 
Timeline 

 The application was submitted on 4/21/2015 

 Mailings were sent out on 8/26/2015. 

 Sign was posted at 809 South 800 East and 810 East 800 South on 8/30/2015. 
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Comments received 
See attachment D for comments. 
 
NEXT STEPS: 

 
If the proposed subdivision is denied, than the properties will remain as two separate parcels.  Any enforcement issue 
will be addressed by Civil Enforcement.  If the planning commission finds that the proposal does comply with all of the 
standards, then the commission needs to make findings that are contrary to the findings recommended by staff.  A 
motion is provided below to help the commission with this process if that is the direction the commission determines to 
go: 

Not Consistent with Staff Recommendation: Based on the information in the staff report, testimony 
and the plans presented, I move that the Commission approve the request for lot consolidation located at 809 
South 800 East and 810 East 800 South with the condition it meets all zoning code requirements and the 
conditions listed in the staff analysis. Specifically, the Commission finds that the proposed project does 
substantially comply with Standards (Commissioner then states findings based on the Standards to support 
the motion): 

 

20.16.100: STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR PRELIMINARY PLATS: 
All preliminary plats for subdivisions and subdivision amendments shall meet the following standards: 
 

A. The subdivision complies with the general design standards and requirements for subdivisions as established in chapter 20.12 of this title; 
 

B. All buildable lots comply with all applicable zoning standards; 
 

C. All necessary and required dedications are made; 
 

D. Water supply and sewage disposal shall be satisfactory to the public utilities department director; 
 

E. Provisions for the construction of any required public improvements, per section 20.40.010 of this title, are included; 
 

F. The subdivision otherwise complies with all applicable laws and regulations; 
 

G. If the proposal is an amendment to an existing subdivision and involves vacating a street, right of way, or easement, the amendment does 
not materially injure the public or any person who owns land within the subdivision or immediately adjacent to it and there is good 
cause for the amendment. (Ord. 7-14, 2014) 

 
If approved, The Planning Division will issue a notice of minor subdivision that must be recorded by the applicant along with a new legal 

description of the property with the Salt Lake County recorder’s Office after a ten day appeal period. 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?ft=3&find=20.40.010
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ATTACHMENT A:  Vicinity Map 
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ATTACHMENT B:  Preliminary Subdivision Map 
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ATTACHMENT C:  Community Comments 
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ATTACHMENT D:  Department Comments 
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ATTACHMENT E:  Photos 
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